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 NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

The management of Ultra Lithium Inc. is responsible for the preparation of the accompanying unaudited condensed 

interim consolidated financial statements. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have 

been prepared using accounting policies in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards for the 

preparation of condensed interim consolidated financial statements and are in accordance with IAS 34 – Interim 

Financial Reporting. 

 

The Company’s auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in 

accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim 

financial statements by an entity’s auditor. 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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Ultra Lithium Inc. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 

 Note 

Unaudited 

July 31, 2025 

              Audited 

October 31, 2024 

  $ $ 

Assets    
    

Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents  157,506 298,399 

Amounts receivable  3 3,607 73,112 

Prepaid expenses and deposits  8 34,318 69,490 

  195,431 441,001 

Noncurrent assets:    

Exploration and evaluation assets  4 8,746,510 9,314,259 

    

  8,941,941 9,755,260 
    

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 
 

  
    

Current liabilities:    

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  8 2,567,773           2,046,898         

Advance payable  300,000 - 

Promissory notes 5 403,993 192,764 

Loan payable 6 35,624 1,033,130 

  3,307,390  3,272,792         

 

Shareholders’ equity: 
 

  

Share capital  7 27,838,672 27,838,672 

Reserves  7 2,800,615 2,847,854 

Deficit  (25,004,736) (24,204,058) 

  (5,634,551) 6,482,468 

    

  8,941,941 9,755,260 

 

Nature and continuance of operations and going concern (Note 1) 

Subsequent events (Note 12) 

 

 

“Weiguo Lang” Director 

Weiguo Lang   

  

“Andrew Lee Smith” Director 

Andrew Lee Smith  



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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Ultra Lithium Inc. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

  Three months ended July 31, Nine months ended July 31, 

 Note 2025 2024 2025 2024 

  $ $ $ $ 

Expenses:      

Bank charges and interest  8,271 3,887    12,879 10,088    

General exploration 8 20,995 3,000 75,102 9,000 

Management fees  8 91,500 91,500 274,500 274,500 

Office, rent and administration   55,211 43,704 186,697 147,908 

Professional fees  8 42,551 51,200 180,625 259,421 

Shareholder communication  1,814 2,915 9,266 20,626 

Stock exchange and filing fees  1,514 14,656 11,550 32,826 

Transfer agent fees  1,730 1,527 6,113 4,774 

Travel and promotion  14,008 9,812 29,718 42,408 

      

  (237,594) (222,201) (786,450) (801,551) 

      

Other income (expenses):      

Foreign exchange (loss) gain  (4,888) 7,453 10,333 30,040 

Interest expense 5&6 (9,170) (24,695) (26,104) (69,621) 

Interest income  1,543 1,015 1,543 20,165 

Written-off of liabilities  - - - 1,000 

Changes in fair value of derivative 

liability 6 - 428,775 - 403,241 

  (12,515) 412,548 (14,228) 384,825 

      

Income (loss) for the period  (250,109) 190,347 (800,678) (416,726) 

      

Other comprehensive income (loss):      

Foreign currency translation   19,676 45,217 (47,239) (42,708) 

Comprehensive income (loss)  (230,433) 235,564 (847,917) (459,434) 

Income (loss) per share  (0.00) 0.00 (0.00) (0.00) 

Weighted average number of common 

shares – basic and diluted  191,095,351 191,095,351 191,095,351 191,095,351 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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Ultra Lithium Inc. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

   Share Capital   Reserves   

  

Common 

shares Amount 

Equity 

reserve 

Foreign 

currency 

translation Total Deficit 

Total 

shareholder’s 

equity 

  # $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Balance, October 31, 2023  191,095,351 27,838,672 2,126,215 702,149 2,828,364 (19,935,195) 10,731,841 

Comprehensive loss for the period  - - - (42,708) (42,708) (416,726) (459,434) 

Balance, July 31, 2024  191,095,351 27,838,672 2,126,215 659,441 2,785,656 (20,351,921) 10,272,407 

Balance, October 31, 2024  191,095,351 27,838,672 2,126,215 721,639 2,847,854 (24,204,058) 6,482,468 

Comprehensive loss for the period  - - - (47,239) (47,239) (800,678) (847,917) 

Balance, July 31, 2025  191,095,351 27,838,672 2,126,215 674,400 2,800,615 (25,004,736) (5,634,551) 

 



 

 

 

Ultra Lithium Inc. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the nine months ended July 31, 

  2025 2024 

  $ $ 

Operations:    

Loss for the period  (800,678) (416,726) 

Items not involving cash:    

Accrued interest expense  26,104 69,621 

Foreign exchange loss (gain)  (10,789) 24,358 

Changes in fair value of derivative liability  - (403,241) 

Written-off of liabilities  - 1,000 

  (785,362) (724,988) 

Changes in non-cash working capital items:    

Amounts receivable  69,505 409,497 

Prepaid expenses and deposits  35,172 (32,486) 

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  691,676 292,855 

  10,990 (55,122) 

Financing:    

Loan repaid  (273,087) - 

Promissory notes proceeds  231,178 77,225 

  (41,909) 77,225 

Investing:    

Exploration and evaluation assets  (109,150)   (397,858)   

  (109,150)   (397,858)   

    

Change in cash and cash equivalents  (140,069) (375,755) 

Effects of foreign exchange translation on cash and cash equivalents  (824) (6,816) 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  298,399 466,742 

    

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  157,506 84,171 

    

Supplementary information:    

Exploration and evaluation assets in trade payables and accrued liabilities   - 908,801 

    

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:    

Cash (overdraft)  102,506 29,171 

Guaranteed investment certificates  55,000 55,000 

  157,506 84,171 



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE 1 – NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN 

 

Ultra Lithium Inc. (the “Company") was incorporated on November 27, 2004 under the Business Corporations Act of 

British Columbia and is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of exploration and evaluation assets. 

The Company’s common shares are listed for trading on Tier 2 of the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) under 

the symbol “ULT”.  The Company’s head office and registered records office address is located at Suite 1120 - 789 

West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 1H2. 

 

The Company is in the process of exploring its exploration and evaluation assets and has not yet determined whether 

these properties contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The Company’s ability to continue as a 

going concern and the recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets are dependent upon 

the ability of the Company to raise additional financing in order to complete the exploration and development of its 

resource properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and upon future profitable production or 

proceeds from disposition of the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets. As a resource company in the 

exploration stage, the ability of the Company to complete its acquisition, exploration and development will be affected 

principally by its ability to raise adequate amounts of capital through equity financings, debt financings, joint venturing 

of projects and other means.  

 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a basis of accounting principles 

applicable to a going concern which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities and 

commitments in the normal course of business. The Company has a history of losses with no operating revenue other 

than interest income and had a working capital deficit of $3,111,959 as at July 31, 2025 (October 31, 2024 - 

$2,831,791) and accumulated deficit of $25,004,736 (October 31, 2024 - $24,204,058) and expects to incur further 

losses in the development of its business. The Company requires additional financing in order to fund working capital 

requirements and operations for the upcoming fiscal year. While the Company has been successful in securing 

financings in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such 

financing will be available on acceptable terms. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the entity’s 

ability to continue as a going concern.  

 

These consolidated financial statements do not reflect any adjustments, which could be material, to the carrying values 

of assets and liabilities, which may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern 

 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue on September 29, 2025, by the Directors of the 

Company. The accounting policies have been applied consistently to all years presented in these consolidated financial 

statements. 

(a) Basis of presentation and consolidation 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance 
with IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and 
Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). These interim 
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 
October 31, 2024, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-
owned subsidiaries, Ultra Lithium (USA) Inc. (“ULI USA”), Ultra Argentina S.R.L. (“UAL”), Ultra Minerals 
S.A. (“ULM”), and North Canada Lithium Corp. (“NCLC”). All intercompany balances and transactions are 
eliminated on consolidation. 

 

 

 



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(b) Foreign currency translation 

(i) Functional and presentation currency 

Items included in the financial statements of the Company’s consolidated entities are measured using 

the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates.  

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional 

currency of the Company. The functional currency of ULI USA and UAL is the US dollar, and the 

functional currency of NCLC is the Canadian dollar. 

(ii) Transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates 

prevailing at the date of transaction. Foreign currency gains and losses resulting from the settlement 

of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and 

liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are included in profit or loss. 

(iii) Consolidated entities 

The results and financial position of consolidated entities that have a functional currency different 

from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows: 

▪ Shareholder’s equity is translated at historical rates of exchange at the reporting date; 
▪ Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate at the reporting date; 

▪ Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the year; and 

▪ All resulting exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income as 

 cumulative translation adjustments. 

(c) Use of estimates and judgments 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and 

assumptions concerning the future. The Company’s management reviews these estimates and underlying 

assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events 

that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively 

in the year in which the estimates are revised. 

Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in 

future accounting years include the recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets, 

fair value measurements for financial instruments, the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets, 

provisions for restoration and environmental obligations and contingent liabilities.  

(i) Share-based payments 

Share-based payments, as measured with respect to stock options granted and finders warrants issued 

and re-priced, are estimated by reference to the Black-Scholes pricing model; a detailed discussion 

of management’s estimates with respect to the pricing model is found in Note 7. 

 

 

 

 

  



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

(c) Use of estimates and judgments (continued) 

(ii) Valuation of derivative liability 

 The fair value of the derivative liability at the reporting date is estimated by reference to the Black-
Scholes pricing model. A detailed discussion of management’s estimates with respect to the pricing 
model is found in Note 6. 

(iii) Recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets 

Recorded costs of exploration and evaluation assets and deferred exploration and evaluation costs are 

not intended to reflect present or future values of these properties. The recorded costs are subject to 

measurement uncertainty and it is reasonably possible, based on existing knowledge, that change in 

future conditions could require a material change in the recognized amount. Management is required, 

at each reporting date, to review its exploration and evaluation assets for signs of impairment. This is 

highly subjective process taking into consideration exploration results, metal prices, economics, 

financing prospects and sale or option prospects. Management makes these judgements based on 

information available, but there is no certainty that a property is or is not impaired. Although the 

Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these 

procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements 

or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects. 

(iv) Going concern 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern 
basis. Management has applied judgment in the assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern, considering all available information, and concluded that the going concern assumption 
is appropriate for a period of at least twelve months following the end of the reporting period. Given 
the judgment involved, actual results may lead to a materiality different outcome. 

(v) Deferred income tax amounts 

The determination of deferred income tax assets or liabilities requires subjective assumptions 

regarding future income tax rates and the likelihood of utilizing tax carry forwards. Changes in these 

assumptions could significantly affect the recorded amounts, and therefore do not necessarily provide 

certainty as to their recorded values. 

(vi) Functional currency 

The determination of the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries requires judgment 

in assessing the primary economic environment in which each of the entities operate in. 

 

NOTE 3 – AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

 

As at July 31, 2025, amounts receivable is comprised of GST receivable of $2,924 (October 31, 2024 - $17,013) and 

other receivable of $683 (October 31, 2024 - $56,099). 

 



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE 4 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS  

 

Exploration and evaluation assets are comprised of: 

 

 Georgia 

Lake, 

 Ontario 

Forgan 

Lake,  

Ontario 

Laguna 

Verde, 

Antofagasta, 

Argentina 

La Rioja, 

Argentina 

La Borita, 

Argentina 

Cordoba, 

Argentina 

Salta, 

Argentina 

Big Smoky 

Valley, 

Nevada 

 

Total 

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)  

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Balance, October 31, 2023 1,162,652 2,765,339 7,744,613 686,416 302,177 45,639 7,684 64,087 12,778,607 

Acquisition costs - - - - 68,062 - - - 68,062 

Exploration and evaluation 

expenditures 
36,000 84,770 380,200 37,470 212 - 8,649 247 547,548 

Recoveries - - - (388,394) - - - - (388,394) 

Impairment (974,761) (2,317,753) - - (365,936) - - (63,290) (3,721,740) 

Foreign exchange - - 31,601 3,415 (4,515) - 719 (1,044) 30,176 

Subtotal (938,761) (2,232,983) 411,801 (347,509) (302,177) - 9,368 (64,087) (3,464,348) 

Balance, October 31, 2024 223,891 532,356 8,156,414 338,907 - 45,639 17,052 - 9,314,259 

 

Exploration and evaluation 

expenditures 

- - 218,041 16,116 - 81 4,111 - 238,349 

Disposal  (223,891) (532,356) - - - - - - (756,247) 

Foreign exchange - - (45,603) (3,371) - (17) (860) - (49,851) 

Subtotal (223,891) (532,356) 172,438 12,745 - 64 3,251 - (567,749) 

Balance, July 31, 2025 - - 8,328,852 351,652 - 45,703 20,303 - 8,746,510 

 

  



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE 4 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 

 

Exploration and evaluation costs were as follows: 

 

 Georgia 

Lake, 

 Ontario 

Forgan 

Lake, 

Ontario 

Laguna 

Verde, 

Antofagasta, 

Argentina 

La Rioja, 

Argentina 

La Borita, 

Argentina 

Cordoba, 

Argentina 

Salta, 

Argentina 

Big Smoky 

Valley, 

Nevada 

 

Total 

 (a)  (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)  

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

For the year ended October 31, 2024          

Exploration expense - - 246,993 5,944 212 - 6,708 - 259,857 

Geology and geophysics 24,000 72,770 34,068 14,679 - - 1,303 - 146,820 

Licenses, permits, claim fees and taxes - - 3,127 914 - - - 247 4,288 

Local office and administration 12,000 12,000 22,898 202 - - 242 - 47,342 

Travel, transport, and storage - - 73,114 15,731 - - 396 - 89,241 

Total 36,000 84,770 380,200 37,470 212 - 8,649 247 547,548 

For the period ended July 31, 2025          

Exploration expense - - 190,133 3,286 - - 4,111 - 197,530 

Geology and geophysics - - 17,953 8,977 - - - - 26,930 

Licenses, permits, claim fees and taxes - - 2,582 540 - - - - 3,122 

Local office and administration - - 70 1,679 - 81 - - 1,830 

Travel, transport, and storage - - 7,303 1,634 - - - - 8,937 

Total - - 218,041 16,116 - 81 4,111 - 238,349 

 

 



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE 4 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 

 

(a) Georgia Lake Property, Ontario 

 

The Company held certain claims staked in Ontario. During the year ended October 31, 2024, the Company 

recorded an impairment of exploration and evaluation asset of $974,761. The claims were transferred to a lender 

to settle the loan payable during the period ended July 31, 2025 (Refer note 6). 

 

(b) Forgan Lake Property, Ontario 

 

The Forgan Lake Lithium property was wholly owned by the Company. The property is located in the Thunder 

Bay Mining District in Northwestern Ontario, Canada, and is subject to 1.5% NSR with an option for the 

Company to purchase 1% NSR for $1,000,000. During the year ended October 31, 2024, the Company recorded 

an impairment of exploration and evaluation asset of $2,317,753. The claims were transferred to a lender to settle 

the loan payable during the period ended July 31, 2025 (Refer note 6).   

 

(c) Laguna Verde, Antofagasta, Argentina 

 

The Company wholly owns Laguna Verde project, comprised of one lithium brine property located in the 

Antofagasta region, province of Catamarca in Argentina and certain claims staked in Archivarca, Argentina.  

 

In May 2025, the General Manager of the Company’s Argentinian subsidiary UAL signed an agreement to 

purportedly to sell the Laguna Verde project (the “Purported Agreement”). This unauthorized action was taken 

without notice to the Company and without any legal authorization or validity. The Company has retained 

reputable Argentine and Canadian counsel who are initiating both civil and criminal proceedings against all 

individuals and entities involved in the Illegal Transaction.  The Company is committed to taking all necessary 

steps to protect its ownership of the Laguna Verde project. 

 

 

(d) La Rioja, Argentina 

 

The Company holds certain claims (the “ULTRA” claims) in La Rioja, Argentina. On June 24, 2019, the 

Company acquired thirteen gold mining licenses in Chepes Area, La Rioja Province, Argentina (the “Chepes 

licences”). The Company will pay the vendor 10% of the profit from any future production from the Chepes 

licences. The Company also agreed to pay the vendor 5% of the profit from any future production from its 

ULTRA claims which are in the vicinity of the newly acquired Chepes licences.  

 

On August 22, 2024, the Company signed an agreement to form a joint venture entity in Argentina in which the 

Company will hold 35% interest and the joint venture partner will hold a 65% interest. Per the terms of the 

agreement, the Company shall establish a company that serves as joint venture and to contribute the licenses, 

local connections and its expertise in venture exploration for the 35% interest. Pursuant to the aforesaid 

agreement, the Company will receive US$500,000 as one-time compensation for its previous mining and license 

related expenditures, of which, the first payment of US$280,000 will be made within one week of the signing of 

the agreement and the remaining US$220,000 will be paid within one week of the incorporation of the joint 

venture entity. 

 

The Company has received US$280,000 (CA$388,394) from the partner company which the Company has 

recorded as recovery against the properties to be contributed to the joint venture. As of July 31, 2025, the 

Company has not yet formed a joint venture entity with its partner company. 

  



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE 4 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 

 

(e) La Borita, Argentina 

 

In February 2022, the Company entered into a purchase agreement to obtain 100% of the La Borita mining 

concessions. The Company may acquire 100% interest in the concessions by paying purchase consideration 

totalling $300,000 USD payable as follows:  

 

March 25, 2022 $50,000 USD (paid) 

September 25, 2022 $50,000 USD (paid) 

March 25, 2023 $50,000 USD (paid) 

September 25, 2023 $50,000 USD (paid) 

March 25, 2024 $50,000 USD (paid) 

September 25, 2024 $50,000 USD 

 

The property is subject to 2% NSR. As of October 31, 2024, the Company has paid $250,000 USD (October 31, 

2023 - $200,000 USD) in instalments as the purchase consideration. During the year ended October 31, 2024, 

the recorded an impairment of exploration and evaluation asset of $365,936. 

 

(f) Cordoba, Argentina   

 

The Company holds certain claims in Cordoba, Argentina.  

 

(g) Salta, Argentina 

 

The Company holds certain claims in Salta, Argentina.  

 

(h) Big Smoky Valley, Nevada 

 

The Company held certain claims in Big Smoky Valley, Nevada. During the year ended October 31, 2024, the 

recorded an impairment of exploration and evaluation asset of $63,290.   

 

 

NOTE 5 – PROMISSORY NOTES 

 

In January 2024, the Company issued a promissory note in the principal amount of $10,000 to a director and officer 

of the Company. The note is unsecured, payable on demand, and bears interest at a rate of 12% per annum. During the 

nine months ended July 31, 2025, the Company received further advances of $202,360 (year ended October 2024: 

$65,750). During the three and nine months ended July 31, 2025, the Company recorded interest expense of $5,603 

and $10,817 (2024 - $302 and $664), respectively, on the promissory note. 

 

In March 2024, the Company issued a promissory note in the principal amount of $50,000 USD ($67,225) to a director 

and officer of the Company. The note is unsecured, payable one year from the date of issuance, and bears interest at a 

rate of 12% per annum. During the nine months ended July 31, 2025, the Company received a further advance of 

US$20,000. During the three and nine months ended July 31, 2025, the Company recorded interest expense of $2,931 

and $7,894 (2024 - $2,088 and $3,296), respectively, on the promissory note.  

  

In September 2024, the Company issued a promissory note in the principal amount of US$28,000 ($38,965) to an 

arms-length party. The note is unsecured, payable one year from the date of issuance, and bears interest at a rate of 

10% per annum. During the three and nine months ended July 31, 2025, the Company recorded interest expense of 

$638 and $2,604 (2024 - $nil), respectively, on the promissory note. The promissory note was fully paid after the 

period end (Note 12). 
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NOTE 6 – LOAN PAYABLE 

 

On May 12, 2023, the Company received a secured demand loan of AUD $1,130,000 ($1,018,077) that bears interest 

at 10% per annum. The lender has a right to demand settlement of the loan in shares until June 30, 2024, and either in 

shares or cash thereafter. The loan is secured by a general security agreement. 

 

The number of shares that are issuable upon conversion of the demand loan is calculated at a variable price based on 

the ratio of the Company’s share price on the date of the loan and Company’s share price on the date of notice of 

conversion, subject to TSXV policies. If the lender demands repayment, the loan principal is a variable amount based 

on the ratio of the Company’s share price on the date of the loan and Company’s share price on the date of the notice 

of repayment. 

 

The Company determined that the loan payable is a derivate liability. The derivate liability is recorded at fair value 

and re-measured each period with movements being recorded as a gain or loss on the condensed interim consolidated 

statement of loss and comprehensive loss. The fair value of the loan approximated its face value at inception as the 

share price and conversion price were the same on the inception date. At October 31, 2023, the fair value of the 

derivative liability was determined to be $1,264,759 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The Company 

recorded a loss of $403,241 as changes in fair value of the derivative liability for the year ended October 31, 2023. 

 

On June 30, 2024, the Company received a demand to pay AUD $1,098,246 (comprised of AUD $980,000 principal 

and AUD $118,246 interest) in cash within 10 business days.  

 

At October 31, 2024, the fair value of the derivative liability is $nil as the lender has demanded cash settlement of the 

loan and the conversion option has expired. The carrying value of the loan payable approximates the aggregate of face 

value of the debt and accrued interest as of October 31, 2024. 

 

During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company repaid AUD $150,000 of the loan balance.  

 

On December 05, 2024, the Company reached a settlement agreement with the lender with respect to the outstanding 

loan balance of AUD $1,136,372.60. Per the terms of the agreement, in full payment of the outstanding balance, the 

Company shall: 

- pay $50,000 AUD to the lender (Paid),  

- transfer the Company’s Forgan Lake and Georgia Lake claims to the lender (transferred) 

- pay $250,000 AUD to the lender within 60 days of signing the settlement agreement, subsequently amended to  

- pay $50,000 AUD by March 21, 2025 (Paid) 

- pay $50,000 AUD by April 15, 2025 (Paid) 

- pay $150,000 AUD by April 30, 2025($110,000 AUD Paid as of July 31, 2025). 

 

Interest expense recognized during the three and nine months ended July 31, 2025, is $Nil and $4,807 (2024 - 

$22,278 and $65,671). As at July 31, 2025 the carrying amount of the loan was $35,624 (October 31, 2024 - 

$1,033,130). Subsequent to July 31, 2025 the $40,000 AUD  balance of the loan was repaid in full.  

 

 

NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES 

 

(a) Authorized 
 

Unlimited number of voting common shares without par value. 
 

(b)  Issued Share Capital 
 

At July 31, 2025, there were 191,095,351 issued and fully paid common shares (October 31, 2024 – 191,095,351). 

 

(c)  Share Issuances  

 

There were no share issuances during the period ended July 31, 2025. 
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NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued) 

 

(d)  Warrants  

 

Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company. A summary of the status 

of the warrants outstanding follows: 

 

  

Warrants 

Weighted Average 

Exercise Price 

 # $ 
   

Balance, October 31, 2023 12,046,227  0.25 

Issued - 0.25 

Expired - 0.25 

Balance, October 31, 2024 12,046,227  0.25 

Expired (1,137,135) 0.35 

Balance, July 31, 2025 10,909,092 0.25 

 

 

The following table summarizes the warrants outstanding as at July 31, 2025: 

 

Warrants Exercise Price 

 

Expiry Date 

Weighted Average 

Remaining 

Contractual Life 

# $    

9,090,910 0.25*  August 10, 2025 0.03 

1,818,182 0.25**  September 6, 2025 0.10 

10,909,092    0.04 

 

* the exercise price was $0.11 until August 10, 2024, and $0.25 thereafter 

** the exercise price was $0.11 until September 6, 2024, and $0.25 thereafter  

 

(e)  Stock Options 

 

The Company adopted a stock option plan whereby the Company may from time to time in accordance with the 

Exchange requirements grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants options to purchase common shares 

of the Company provided that the number of options granted, including all options granted by the Company to 

date, does not exceed 10% of the Company’s common shares issued and outstanding at the time of granting stock 

options. Options granted under the Option Plan can have a maximum exercise term of 10 years from the date of 

grant. Vesting terms will be determined at the time of grant by the Board of Directors. 

 

A summary of the status of the options outstanding follows:  

 

 

 

Options 

Weighted Average 

Exercise Price 

 # $ 

Balance, October 31, 2023  9,262,500 0.11 

    Expired/Cancelled (810,000) 0.19 

Balance, October 31, 2024  8,452,500 0.11 

    Expired  - - 

Balance, July 31, 2025 8,452,500 0.11 

 

 



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 

   

Page | 14 

 

 

NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued) 

 

(e)  Stock Options (continued) 

 

The following table summarizes the options outstanding and exercisable as at July 31, 2025: 

 

Shares 

Exercise Price 

Per Share Expiry Date Exercisable 

Weighted Average 

Remaining 

Contractual Life 

# $  #  

2,190,000 0.13    March 8, 2026 2,190,000 0.60 

6,262,500 0.10 October 11, 2027 6,262,500 2.20 

8,452,500   8,452,500 1.78 

 

NOTE 8 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

 

(a) Related party transactions 
 

During the three and nine months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company incurred the following transactions 

with a company controlled by the VP exploration: 

 

 

Three months ended  

July 31 

Nine months ended  

July 31 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

 $ $ $ $ 

Geological fees 21,000 36,000 63,000 108,000 

 21,000 36,000 63,000 108,000 

 
(b) Compensation of key management personnel 

 

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel were as follows: 

 

 

Three months ended  

July 31 

Nine months ended  

July 31 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

 $ $ $ $ 

Short-term benefits (1) 136,500 142,500 409,500 427,500 

 136,500 142,500 409,500 427,500 

 
(1) Short-term benefits include management fees paid directly to key management and accounting fees paid to a 

company controlled by the CFO. 

 

(c) Related party balances 
 

Included in the trade payables and accrued liabilities is $1,190,127 (October 31, 2024 - $752,462) due to the 

related parties. 

 

As at July 31, 2025, promissory notes with aggregate principal and accrued interest of $401,678 are owed to a 

director and officer of the Company (October 31, 2024 - $153,404) (Note 5).  
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NOTE 9 – SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

 

The Company operated in the following geographic segments as at: 

 

 Canada Argentina Total 

 $ $ $ 

Exploration and evaluation assets    

July 31, 2025 - 8,746,510 8,746,510 

October 31, 2024 756,247 8,746,510 8,746,510 

 

 

NOTE 10 - FINANCIAL RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

(a) Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

 

IFRS requires disclosures about the inputs to fair value measurements for financial assets and liabilities recorded 

at fair value, including their classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement.  

 

The three levels of hierarchy are: 

 

Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly 

or indirectly; and 

Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. 

 

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable exclusive of sales tax recoverable, trade 

payables and accrued liabilities and promissory notes approximate their fair values because of their short-term 

nature. In the prior year, the Company's loan payable was measured using level 3 inputs as disclosed in Note 6. 

Subsequent to the expiry of the conversion feature, the Company's loan payable is measured using level 1 inputs. 

 

(b)  Financial Instruments Risk 

 

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument-related risks. The Board approves 

and monitors the risk management processes: 

 
(i) Credit Risk  

 

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to 

meet its contractual obligations. The Company is subject to credit risk on the cash and cash equivalents 

and amounts receivable. The risk to the Company is managed as its investments are with Schedule 1 

banks or equivalent, with the majority of its cash held in Canadian based banking institutions, authorized 

under the Bank Act to accept deposits, which may be eligible for deposit insurance provided by the 

Canadian Deposit Insurance Corporation. Cash in Argentina is held at Tier 1 banking institutions. The 

credit risk from amounts receivable is also minimal as at July 31, 2025, as it consists primarily of GST. 
 

(ii) Liquidity Risk 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall 

due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to 

settle obligations and liabilities when due. As at July 31, 2025, the Company had a cash and cash 

equivalents balance of $157,506 to settle current liabilities of $3,307,390 that are considered short term. 

Management believes that the Company will be able to obtain financing as required to meet its 

obligations and commitments for fiscal 2025. 
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NOTE 10 - FINANCIAL RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

(iii) Market Risk 

 

a) Currency Risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will 

fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional 

currency. The Company is exposed to the financial risk related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange 

rates. The Company has subsidiaries in the United States, Argentina, and the Republic of Serbia and 

holds cash in Canadian dollars, United States dollars, Argentina pesos, and Serbian Dinar currencies 

in line with forecasted expenditures. In addition, the Company’s loan payable is denominated in 

Australian dollars. The Company’s main risk is associated with fluctuations in the US dollar, 

Argentina pesos, Serbian Dinar and Australian dollars. Assets and liabilities are translated based on 

the foreign currency translation policy described in Note 2.  
 

The Canadian dollar equivalent of the Company’s net exposure to the US dollar, Argentina pesos, 

and Serbian Dinar on financial instruments is as follows: 
 

 

July 31, 

2025 

October 31, 

2024 
 $ $ 

US dollar:  

Cash 

Trade payable and accrued liabilities 

Promissory notes 

94,222 

 (33,293) 

(112,413) 

168,482 

 (32,709) 

(108,545) 

Net US dollar (173,342) 27,228 

Argentina pesos: 

Trade payable and accrued liabilities (430,184) (48,476) 

Net Argentina pesos (430,184) (48,476) 

Serbian Dinar: 

Amounts receivable  

Trade payable and accrued liabilities  

683 

(47,543) 

654 

(45,499) 

Net Serbian Dinar         (46,860)         (44,845) 

   

Australian dollar:   

Loan payable (35,624) (1,033,130) 

Net Australian dollar (35,624) (1,033,130) 

 

The Company has determined that an effect of a 10% increase or decrease in the US dollar, 

Argentina pesos, Serbian Dinar and Australian dollar against the Canadian dollar on financial assets 

and liabilities, as at July 31, 2025, denominated in US dollars, Argentina pesos, Serbian Dinar and 

Australian dollar would result in an increase or decrease of approximately $43,842 to net loss for 

the period ended July 31, 2025.  

 

At July 31, 2025, the Company had no hedging agreements in place with respect to foreign exchange 

rates. The Company has not entered into any agreements or purchased any instruments to hedge 

possible currency risks at this time. 
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NOTE 10 - FINANCIAL RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

b) Interest Rate Risk    

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will 

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The interest on cash and cash equivalents is 

typical of Canadian banking rates, which are at present low, however, the conservative investment 

strategy mitigates the risk of deterioration to the investment. The Company is not exposed to interest 

rate risk as its loan payable is at a fixed rate of 10%, and promissory notes are at a fixed rate of 12% 

and 10%. 

 

c) Commodity Price Risk    

Commodity price risk is the risk of financial loss resulting from movements in the price of the 

Company’s commodity inputs and outputs.  The Company’s risk relates primarily to the expected 

output to be produced at its exploration and evaluation assets described in Note 4 of which 

production is not expected in the near future.  

 

During the period ended July 31, 2025, there were no changes to the Company’s risk exposure or to the Company’s 

policies for risk management. 

 

NOTE 11 – CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

 

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to ensure that there are adequate capital resources to safeguard 

the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and maintain adequate levels of funds to support the acquisition, 

exploration and development of exploration and evaluation assets such that it can continue to provide returns to 

shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. 

 

The Company considers the items included in shareholders’ equity as capital. The Company manages its capital 

structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the 

Company’s underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares 

or sell assets to settle liabilities. The Company has no long-term debt and is not subject to externally imposed capital 

requirements.  

 

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest in are in the exploration stage, as such, the Company 

does not recognize revenue from its exploration properties. The Company’s historical sources of capital have consisted 

of the sale of equity securities, loans, and advances from related parties.  In order for the Company to carry out planned 

exploration and development and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its working capital and expects 

to raise additional amounts externally as needed.  

 
There were no changes in the Company’s management of capital during the period ended July 31, 2025. 
 

NOTE 12 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 

Subsequent to July 31, 2025, the Company, 

 

Repaid AUD 40,000 of the outstanding loan payable (Note 6). 

 

Received a further advance of USD$29,000 under the promissory note issued to director and officer of the Company 

(Note 5). 

 

10,909,092 warrants exercisable at $0.25 per share expired unexercised. 

 

 

 

 

 


